507923656 05/24/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7970784

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
IDEX HEALTH & SCIENC	CE, LLC		05/13/2023	
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	ГА			
Name:	REDSHIFT BIOANALYTICS, INC.			
Street Address:	80 CENTRAL STREET			
City:	BOXBOROUGH			
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	01719			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 3		1	
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number: 10		711237		
Patent Number: 10		960393		
PCT Number: WO1		D1940535		
CORRESPONDENCE DA		17/832 7000		
Fax Number:(617)832-7000Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent				
		f that is unsuccessful, it will be ser		
		78321000		
· · · · ·		ntdocketing@foleyhoag.com, pmoy@foleyhoag.com		
•		DLEY HOAG LLP	SEAPORT BLVD.	
Address Line 1:		BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2600		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		33800.00014		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		PERRY MOY		
SIGNATURE:		/Perry Moy/		
DATE SIGNED:		05/24/2023	05/24/2023	
Total Attachments: 2 source=RedShift Patent As	ssignment#	tpage1.tif		
source=RedShift Patent As	ssignment#	tpage2.tif		

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS is entered into as of the 13th day of May, 2023, by and between IDEX Health & Science, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address of 600 Park Court, Rohnert Park CA 94928 ("Assignor"), and RedShift BioAnalytics, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address of 80 Central Street, Boxborough, MA 01719 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) U.S. Patent No. 10,711,237 and U.S. Patent No. 10,960,393; (b) the following foreign patents/applications: KR20200056390, JP7197566B2, JP2022-200128, EP3673043, IN202017007441 and WO2019040535 (collectively, the "Listed Patents"); and (c) any and all patents and/or patent applications, now or in the future, claiming priority to any of the Listed Patents or from which any of the Listed Patents claim priority, including, without limitation any and all reexaminations, extensions, reissues, divisionals, renewals, provisionals, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part, and foreign patents and/or patent applications; (wherein (a), (b) and (c) are collectively the "Patent Rights").

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights, the entire right, title, and interest in and to any Letters Patent, United States or foreign, to be obtained for the Patent Rights, and the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for past, present, and future infringements of the Patent Rights.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights.

Assignor further agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights: (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, present, and future infringement of the Patent Rights, and (ii) to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefor, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing Assignee's ownership of the Patent Rights.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, his successors, assigns, and other legal representatives. Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Patent Rights shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

FH11327938.12

PATENT REEL: 063747 FRAME: 0881 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment of Patent Rights as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR: Add Milla

IDEX Health & Science LLC

Name: Kelly K. Miller

Title: VP/GM, IH&S - Life Science Fluidics

Accepted by:

ASSIGNEE: Jun hally

RedShift BioAnalytics, Inc.

Name: Julien Bradley, Chief Executive Officer

Title: _____

FH11327938.12

RECORDED: 05/24/2023